

ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජමය් ගැසට් පතුය The Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka

අති විශෙෂ EXTRAORDINARY

අංක 2141/37 - 2019 සැප්තැමබර් 18 වැනි බදාදා - 2019.09.18 No. 2141/37 – WEDNESDAY, SEPTEMBER 18, 2019

(Published by Authority)

PART III - LANDS

Title Registration

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 OF 1998

Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land No. 358 of Block 02, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 620275, situated in the Village of Kosgoda within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. 154B - Kosgoda in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Kuruwita, in the District of Ratnapura, in the Province of Sabaragamuwa, referred to in Notice No. 62/0273 calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the Gazette No. 1795/8 of 29th January, 2013 in terms of Section 12 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

> P. M. H. PRIYADHARSHANI, Commissioner of Title Settlement (Covering up Duties.)



¹A - G 31302 - 14 (2019/09) *N.B.*– This *Extraordinary Gazette* can be downloaded from www.documents.gov.lk

		SCI	HEDULE				
Parcel No.	Extent	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	National Identity Card No.	Extent Owned	Class and Nature of Title	Particulars regarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction	Particulars if subject to any form of special or personal law
	(Hectare)						
358	0.0872	Kodithuwakku Arachchige Jayani Gayathri Palagasingha No 08, Mudduwa Mawatha, Rathnapura	778211319v	Full	1st Class	-	_

2 A III කොටස - ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ අති විශෙෂ ගැසට් පතුය - 2019.09.18 PART III - GAZETTE EXTRA ORDINARY OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA - 18.09.2019

10-669/1

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 OF 1998

Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land No. 48 of Block 02, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 620276, situated in the Village of Nadukaradeniya within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. 154B - Nadukaradeniya in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Kuruwita, in the District of Ratnapura, in the Province of Sabaragamuwa, referred to in Notice No. 62/0276 calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the Gazette No. 1798/29 of 20th February, 2013 in terms of Section 12 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

P. M. H. PRIYADHARSHANI,

Commissioner of Title Settlement (Covering up Duties.)

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 09th August, 2019

Parcel No.	Extent	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	SCHEDULE National Identity Card No.	Extent Owned	Class and Nature of Title	Particulars regarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and	Particulars if subject to any form of special or personal
48	(Hectare) 0.0933	Kahada Koralage Bandurathna Monarathanna, Pahalaadaluwa, Colambageara	602500802v	Full	1st Class	<i>Injunction</i> With the right to access with servitude of Parcel No. 45 and 47	law —

10-669/2

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 OF 1998

Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land No. 69 of Block 03, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 620276, situated in the Village of Nadukaradeniya within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. 154B - Nadukaradeniya in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Kuruwita, in the District of Ratnapura, in the Province of Sabaragamuwa, referred to in Notice No. 62/0277 calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the Gazette No. 1797/12 of 13th February, 2013 in terms of Section 12 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

> P. M. H. PRIYADHARSHANI, Commissioner of Title Settlement (*Covering up Duties*.)

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 09th August, 2019

_	-	S	CHEDULE				
Parcel No.	Extent	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	National Identity Card No.	Extent Owned	Class and Nature of Title	Particulars regarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction	Particulars if subject to any form of special or personal law
69	(<i>Hectare</i>) 0.0630	Basthiyan Arachchilage Kasun Indika	822431135v	Full	1st Class	With the right	5
		Kusumsiri No 34, Nadukaradeniya, Paradaise, Kuruwita				to access with servitude of 620276/05 Parcel No.37	condition of L.R.C
0-669/3	;						

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 OF 1998

Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land Nos. 2, 3 and 26 of Block 01, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 620279, situated in the Village of Theppanawa Ihalagama within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. 156A - Theppanawa Ihalagama in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Kuruwita, in the District of Ratnapura, in the Province of Sabaragamuwa, referred to in Notice No. 62/0269 calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the Gazette No. 1787/11 of 03rd December, 2012 in terms of Section 12 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

> P. M. H. PRIYADHARSHANI, Commissioner of Title Settlement (Covering up Duties.)

		1	SCHEDULE				
Parcel No.	Extent	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	National Identity Card No.	Extent Owned	Class and Nature of Title	Particulars regarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction	Particulars if subject to any form of special or personal law
	(Hectare)						
2	0.5158	Dunukumara Gangabadage Nelsan Priyantha Premajeewa 114, BandaranayakaMawatha,	740353470v	Full	1st Class	-	_
3	0.0248	Rathnapura Dunukumara Gangabadage Nelsan Priyantha Premajeewa 114, BandaranayakaMawatha,	740353470v	Full	1st Class	_	-
26	0.1194	Rathnapura Gangabadage Premarathna Theppanawa, Ihalagama, Kuruwita	592731452v	Full	1st Class	_	_

4 A III කොටස - ශුී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ අති විශෙෂ ගැසට් පතුය - 2019.09.18 PART III - GAZETTE EXTRA ORDINARY OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA - 18.09.2019

10-669/4

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 OF 1998

Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land No. 165 of Block 02, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 620279, situated in the Village of Theppanawa Ihalagama within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. 156A - Theppanawa Ihalagama in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Kuruwita, in the District of Ratnapura, in the Province of Sabaragamuwa, referred to in Notice No. 62/0283 calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the Gazette No. 1804/09 of 02nd April, 2013 in terms of Section 12 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

> P. M. H. PRIYADHARSHANI, Commissioner of Title Settlement (Covering up Duties.)

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 09th August, 2019

		SC	HEDULE				
Parcel No.	Extent	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	National Identity Card No.	Extent Owned	Class and Nature of Title	Particulars regarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction	Particulars if subject to any form of special or personal law
	(Hectare)						
165	0.0518	Udaharage Dhammika 114/A, Ihalagama Theppanawa, Kuruwi	668380310v ta	Full	1st Class	_	-

10-669/5

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 OF 1998

Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land No. 47 of Block 05, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 620279, situated in the Village of Theppanawa Ihalagama within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. 156A -Theppanawa Ihalagama in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Kuruwita, in the District of Ratnapura, in the Province of Sabaragamuwa, referred to in Notice No. 62/0456 calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the Gazette No. 1984/12 of 27th October, 2016 in terms of Section 12 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

> P. M. H. PRIYADHARSHANI, Commissioner of Title Settlement (*Covering up Duties*.)

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 09th August, 2019

Extent	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	National Identity Card No.	Extent Owned	Class and Nature of Title	Particulars regarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction	Particulars if subject to any form of special or personal law
(Hectare)						
0.1535	Gangabodage Sarath Wimala 232/A/1, Ihalagama, Theppanawa, Kuruwita	640482036v	Full	1st Class	Subject to the life interest of Weerasinghage Soma Padmini	_
	(Hectare)	<i>and Address</i> (<i>Hectare</i>) 0.1535 Gangabodage Sarath Wimala 232/A/1, Ihalagama, Theppanawa,	Extent Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address Identity Card No. (Hectare) 0.1535 Gangabodage Sarath Wimala 232/A/1, Ihalagama, Theppanawa, 640482036v	Extent Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address Identity Card No. Owned (Hectare) 0.1535 Gangabodage Sarath Wimala 232/A/1, Ihalagama, Theppanawa, 640482036v Full	Extent Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address National Identity Identity Owned Extent of Title (Hectare) 0.1535 Gangabodage Sarath Wimala 232/A/1, Ihalagama, Theppanawa, 640482036v Full 1st Class	ExtentFull Name/s of Owner/s and AddressNational Identity Card No.Extent OwnedNature of TitleMortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction(Hectare)0.1535Gangabodage Sarath Wimala 232/A/1, Ihalagama, Theppanawa, Kuruwita640482036vFull1st ClassSubject to the life interest of Weerasinghage

10-669/6

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 OF 1998

Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land No. 62 of Block 03, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 620281, situated in the Village of Ovitigama within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. 156C - Ovitigama in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Kuruwita, in the District of Ratnapura, in the Province of Sabaragamuwa, referred to in Notice No. 62/0340 calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the Gazette No. 1872/14 of 2rd July, 2014 in terms of Section 12 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

> P. M. H. PRIYADHARSHANI, Commissioner of Title Settlement (Covering up Duties.)

Parcel No.	Extent (Hectare)	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	CHEDULE National Identity Card No.	Extent Owned	Class and Nature of Title	Particulars regarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction	Particulars if subject to any form of special or personal law
62	0.1554	Uyana Kumara Udaharage Nimal Jayaweera Owitigama, Theppanawa, Kuruwita	198213404336	Full	1st Class	With the right to access with servitude of Parcel No. 57	_

6 A III කොටස - ශ්‍රී ලංකා ප්රානාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ අති විශෙෂ ගැසට් පත්ය - 2019.09.18 PART III – GAZETTE EXTRA ORDINARY OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA – 18.09.2019

10-669/7

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 OF 1998

Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land Nos. 96 and 105 of Block 04, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 620281, situated in the Village of Ovitigama within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. 156C -Ovitigama in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Kuruwita, in the District of Ratnapura, in the Province of Sabaragamuwa, referred to in Notice No. 62/04/8 calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the Gazette No. 1958/57 of 18th March, 2016 in terms of Section 12 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

P. M. H. PRIYADHARSHANI,

Commissioner of Title Settlement (Covering up Duties.)

			SCHEDULE				
Parcel No.	Extent	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	National Identity Card No.	Extent Owned	Class and Nature of Title	Particulars regarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction	Particulars if subject to any form of special or personal law
	(Hectare)						
96	0.0079	Private	_	Full	1st Class	_	To access Parcel No.95, 97 and 94
105	0.0027	Private	_	Full	1st Class	_	To access Parcel No.104, 106 and 107

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 OF 1998

Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land Nos. 23, 24, 86, 87, 96, 98 and 102 of Block 01, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 620282, situated in the Village of Galukagama within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. 154C - Galukagama in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Kuruwita, in the District of Ratnapura, in the Province of Sabaragamuwa, referred to in Notice No. 62/0268 calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the Gazette No. 1787/11 of 03rd December, 2012 in terms of Section 12 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

P. M. H. PRIYADHARSHANI,

Commissioner of Title Settlement (Covering up Duties.)

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 09th August, 2019

		S	CHEDULE				
Parcel No.	Extent	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	National Identity Card No.	Extent Owned	Class and Nature of Title	Particulars regarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction	Particulars if subject to any form of special or personal law
	(Hectare)						
23	0.0924	Malwala Acharige Somasiri 72, Weralupa Old Road, Rathnapura	511644437v	Full	1st Class	_	_
24	0.0840	Malwala Acharige Somasiri 72, Weralupa Old Road, Rathnapura	511644437v	Full	1st Class	_	-
86	0.0077	Malwala Acharige Somasiri 72, Weralupa Old Road, Rathnapura	511644437v	Full	1st Class	_	-
87	0.0039	Malwala Acharige Somasiri 72, Weralupa Old Road, Rathnapura	511644437v	Full	1st Class	_	-
96	0.0062	Malwala Acharige Somasiri 72, Weralupa Old Road, Rathnapura	511644437v	Full	1st Class	_	_
98	0.0161	Malwala Acharige Somasiri 72, Weralupa Old Road, Rathnapura	511644437v	Full	1st Class	-	-
102	0.0209	Malwala Acharige Somasiri 72, Weralupa Old Road, Rathnapura	511644437v	Full	1st Class	-	_

10-669/9

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 OF 1998

Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land Nos. 275 and 276 of Block 10, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 620283, situated in the Village of Kahengama within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. 154A -

8 A III කොටස - Ĝ ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ අති විශෙෂ ගැසට පනුය - 2019.09.18 PART III – GAZETTE EXTRA ORDINARY OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA – 18.09.2019

Kahengama in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Kuruwita, in the District of Ratnapura, in the Province of Sabaragamuwa, referred to in Notice No. 62/0402 calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the Gazette No. 194630 of 02nd February, 2016 in terms of Section 12 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

P. M. H. PRIYADHARSHANI,

Commissioner of Title Settlement (Covering up Duties.)

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 09th August, 2019

Parcel No.	Extent (Hectare)	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	National Identity Card No.	Extent Owned	Class and Nature of Title	Particulars regarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction	Particulars if subject to any form of special or personal law
	(mecture)						
275	0.0911	Keerthi Disanayakage Sugath Lal Wimalathunga 4A, Attalawatta, Malangama, Hidallana	740801473v	Full	1st Class	_	_
276	0.0107	Keerthi Disanayakage Sugath Lal Wimalathunga 4A, Attalawatta, Malangama, Hidallana	740801473v	Full	1st Class	_	_

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 OF 1998

Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land No. 60 of Block 08, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 620344, situated in the Village of Delgamuwa within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. 155B - Delgamuwa in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Kuruwita, in the District of Ratnapura, in the Province of Sabaragamuwa, referred to in Notice No. 62/0562 calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the Gazette No. 2122/30 of 09th May, 2019 in terms of Section 12 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

> P. M. H. PRIYADHARSHANI, Commissioner of Title Settlement (Covering up Duties.)

Parcel No.	Extent	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	National Identity Card No.	Extent Owned	Class and Nature of Title	Particulars regarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction	Particulars if subject to any form of special or personal law
	(Hectare)						
60	0.8986	The State	_	Full	1st Class	_	_

III කොටස - ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ අති විශෙෂ ගැසට් පනය - 2019.09.18 Part III – GAZETTE EXTRA ORDINARY OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA – 18.09.2019

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 OF 1998

Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land Nos. 31, 35, 36 and 42 of Block 06, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 620353, situated in the Village of Pussella within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. 158 - Pussella in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Kuruwita, in the District of Ratnapura, in the Province of Sabaragamuwa, referred to in Notice No. 62/0529 calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the Gazette No. 2065/12 of 22nd February, 2018 in terms of Section 12 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

> **P. M. H. PRIYADHARSHANI,** Commissioner of Title Settlement (*Covering up Duties.*)

-		SC	HEDULE				
Parcel No.	Extent	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	National Identity Card No.	Extent Owned	Class and Nature of Title	Particulars regarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction	Particulars if subject to any form of special or personal law
	(Hectare)						
31	0.0084	Aldora Dewale Kapuralalage Sarath Kulasiri Aluthwatta, Pussalla,Parakaduwa	620443069v	Full	1st Class	_	_
35	0.0378	Wanigasekara Mohottalalage Kamal Dharmapriya Wanigasekara 24/9, Kospalawinna Road, Rathnapura	850661138v	Full	1st Class	Subject to the Mortgage to the Commercial Bank	-
36	0.0376	Kalahe Lokuge Kunkuma Tharanga Jinasena 40,Walawwatta, Thalawitiya, Parakaduw	750252176v va	Full	1st Class	_	_
42	0.0293	Arumugam Rajendra Kumar Udayapura, Kandangoda, Kuruwita	831455241v	Full	1st Class	_	-
10-669/1	2						